LAUREL PARK - January 16, 2026 - Race 7
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 Ibs.
Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Siralfredthegreat - 1:02.20 - October 6, 2018)

Purse: $51,230

Includes: $4,230 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund
Available Money: $51,230

Value of Race: $51,230 1st $32,430, 2nd $9,400, 3rd $4,700, 4th $2,350, 5th $1,410, 6th $940
Weather: Cloudy, 31° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:59 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

28Nov25 3LRL® 3 Top Manipulator (Boyce, Forest)
20Dec25 3LRL? 1 Ballinaclash (Hazlewood, Yedsit)
20Dec25 3LRL® 4 Matthew's Ticket (Lopez, Carlos)

- 2 Sujo (Sanchez, Mychel)

16Nov25 2LRL® 6  Make It Quick (Perez, Xavier)

--- 5  Margie's Last (Cruz, Angel)

Fractional Times: 22.51 46.48 59.36
Split Times:
Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Murmur Farm
Owner: Mrs. E. Allen Murray, Jr.
Trainer: Keefe, Timothy

Total WPS Pool: $62,695

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type
3 Top Manipulator 21.40 6.20 2.60  $0.50 Pick 3
1 Ballinaclash 3.00 2.40  $0.50 Pick 4
4 Matthew's Ticket 2.60  $1.00 Daily Double

(23:97) (12:88) (6:79)

Final Time: 1:06.15

Wgt MIE PP

124 --
119 b
124 Lb
124 L
124 Lb
124 Lf

$1.00 Exacta

$1.00 Superfecta

$1.00 Trifecta

aaoN P W

Start 1/4 3/8 Str

2 42 1/2 44 3Head
3 21/2 21/2 1Head
1 18 1! 22

5 6 6 6

6 3 3° 44

4 52 52 51

Winning Numbers Payoff
5-7-3 (3 correct) 169.55
2-5-7-3 (4 correct) 2,825.50
7-3 42.50
3-1 24.60
3-1-4-2 140.90
3-1-4 55.50

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Fin
ll 1/2
23
3Neck
42 1/4
51 1/4

6

Pgm Horse Name

3

aonN bh R

Top Manipulator
Ballinaclash
Matthew's Ticket
Sujo

Make It Quick
Margie's Last

Start

1/4

47 1/2

2
1
6

33 12

5

3
3
12

10

3/8 Str Fin
4_6 1/2 32 ll 1/2
21 lHead 21 1/2
11 2Head 34 1/2
612 1/2 67 1/4 44 3/4
31 1/2 42 1/4 57
510 1/2 56 1/4 68 1/4

EQUIBASE

Vv

Odds

9.70
1.10*
3.80
3.90
3.90
23.00

Top Manipulator, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Blofeld out of Diva Meg, by Exchange Rate. Foaled Apr 03, 2023 in Maryland.

Pool
10,606
11,416

7,146
49,036
15,677
25,101

Trainers: 3 - Keefe, Timothy; 1 - Schoenthal, Phil; 4 - Capuano, Phillip; 2 - Sacco, Gregory; 6 - Robb, John; 5 - Andreadakis, Georgia

Owners:
-Georgia D. Andreadakis;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

bump brek,5w,left lead
bump start,bid,weaknd
bore in start,inside
slammed start,game
carried out start,tire
bore out start

3 -Mrs. E. Allen Murray, Jr.; 1 - McEntee, Frank, Gardiner, John and Koch, Kurt; 4 - Mopo Racing; 2 -Michael Fazio; 6 - Mens Grille Racing; 5

TOP MANIPULATOR came in bumping SUJO at the start, steadied when bumped by MATTHEW'S TICKET soon after the break, hugged the inner rail on
the turn, eased out at the top of the lane, angled to the five path in upper stretch, remained on his left lead, took the command near the sixteenth pole and
drove clear. BALLINACLASH bumped with SUJO at the start, chased the pace near the inner rail, launched a bid outside MATTHEW'S TICKET in upper
stretch, brushed with that one in mid stretch, drifted out late and weakened. MATTHEW'S TICKET bore in leaving the starring gate, bore in soon after that,
sped to the front, set the pace near the rail, drifted out in mid stretch and weakened. SUJO soundly bumped on both sides leaving the starting gate, steadied
behind MATTHEW'S TICKET soon after the start, swung to the four path in upper stretch, angled in near the eighth pole, moved to the inner rail inside the
sixteenth pole and rallied gamely. MAKE IT QUICK , carried out by MARGIE'S LAST soon after the break, chased three deep on the turn and faltered in the
drive. MARGIE'S LAST bore out sharply leaving the starting gate then was outrun. An objection by the rider of SUJO against MATTHEW'S TICKET for
alleged interference leaving the starting gate was not allowed.

[EEDenotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=LRL&CY=USA&DATE=01/16/2026&RACE=7&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=LRL&CY=USA&DATE=01/16/2026&RACE=7&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414

