

LAUREL PARK - January 16, 2026 - Race 7

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 124 lbs.

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Siralfredthegreat - 1:02.20 - October 6, 2018)

Purse: \$51,230

Includes: \$4,230 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$51,230

Value of Race: \$51,230 1st \$32,430, 2nd \$9,400, 3rd \$4,700, 4th \$2,350, 5th \$1,410, 6th \$940

Weather: Cloudy, 31° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:59 Start: Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

EQUIBASE



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Nov25	3	Top Manipulator (Boyce, Forest) <small>VA CERTIFIED</small>	124	--	3 2	4 ² 1/2	4 ⁴	3 ^{Head}	1 1 1/2	9.70	bump brek,5w,lef lead	
20Dec25	1	Ballinaclash (Hazlewood, Yedsit)	119	b	1 3	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ³	1.10*	bump start,bid,weaknd	
20Dec25	4	Matthew's Ticket (Lopez, Carlos)	124	L b	4 1	1 ³	1 ¹	2 ²	3 ^{Neck}	3.80	bore in start,inside	
---	2	Sujo (Sanchez, Mychel)	124	L	2 5	6	6	6	4 ² 1/4	3.90	slammed start,game	
16Nov25	6	Make It Quick (Perez, Xavier)	124	L b	6 6	3 ⁴	3 ⁵	4 ⁴	5 1 1/4	3.90	carried out start,tire	
---	5	Margie's Last (Cruz, Angel)	124	L f	5 4	5 ²	5 ²	5 ¹	6	23.00	bore out start	

Fractional Times: 22.51 46.48 59.36

Final Time: 1:06.15

Split Times: (23:97) (12:88) (6:79)

Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner: Top Manipulator, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Blofeld out of Diva Meg, by Exchange Rate. Foaled Apr 03, 2023 in Maryland.

Breeder: Murmur Farm

Owner: Mrs. E. Allen Murray, Jr.

Trainer: Keefe, Timothy

Total WPS Pool: \$62,695

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Top Manipulator	21.40	6.20	2.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-7-3 (3 correct)	169.55	10,606
1	Ballinaclash		3.00	2.40	\$0.50 Pick 4	2-5-7-3 (4 correct)	2,825.50	11,416
4	Matthew's Ticket			2.60	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-3	42.50	7,146
					\$1.00 Exacta	3-1	24.60	49,036
					\$1.00 Superfecta	3-1-4-2	140.90	15,677
					\$1.00 Trifecta	3-1-4	55.50	25,101

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
3	Top Manipulator	2	4 ⁷ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2	3 ²	1 1 1/2
1	Ballinaclash	3	2 ³	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	2 1 1/2
4	Matthew's Ticket	1	1 ³	1 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ⁴ 1/2
2	Sujo	5	6 ¹²	6 ¹² 1/2	6 ⁷ 1/4	4 ⁴ 3/4
6	Make It Quick	6	3 ³ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ² 1/4	5 ⁷
5	Margie's Last	4	5 ¹⁰	5 ¹⁰ 1/2	5 ⁶ 1/4	6 ⁸ 1/4

Trainers: 3 - Keefe, Timothy; 1 - Schoenthal, Phil; 4 - Capuano, Phillip; 2 - Sacco, Gregory; 6 - Robb, John; 5 - Andreadakis, Georgia

Owners: 3 -Mrs. E. Allen Murray, Jr.; 1 - McEntee, Frank, Gardiner, John and Koch, Kurt; 4 - Mopo Racing; 2 -Michael Fazio; 6 - Mens Grille Racing; 5 -Georgia D. Andreadakis;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

TOP MANIPULATOR came in bumping SUJO at the start, steadied when bumped by MATTHEW'S TICKET soon after the break, hugged the inner rail on the turn, eased out at the top of the lane, angled to the five path in upper stretch, remained on his left lead, took the command near the sixteenth pole and drove clear. BALLINACLASH bumped with SUJO at the start, chased the pace near the inner rail, launched a bid outside MATTHEW'S TICKET in upper stretch, brushed with that one in mid stretch, drifted out late and weakened. MATTHEW'S TICKET bore in leaving the starting gate, bore in soon after that, sped to the front, set the pace near the rail, drifted out in mid stretch and weakened. SUJO soundly bumped on both sides leaving the starting gate, steadied behind MATTHEW'S TICKET soon after the start, swung to the four path in upper stretch, angled in near the eighth pole, moved to the inner rail inside the sixteenth pole and rallied gamely. MAKE IT QUICK , carried out by MARGIE'S LAST soon after the break, chased three deep on the turn and faltered in the drive. MARGIE'S LAST bore out sharply leaving the starting gate then was outrun. An objection by the rider of SUJO against MATTHEW'S TICKET for alleged interference leaving the starting gate was not allowed.

VA CERTIFIED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred